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WE, THE UNDERSIGNED, acting as incorporalors, desiring to associate
ourselves and form a corporation and association under the New Mexico
Nonprofit Corporation Act, adopt the following Articles of Incorporation for such
operation.

ARTICLE ONE
The name of this corporation shall be Golden Spread Rural/Frontier Coalition.
ARTICLE TWO
The period of duration is perpetual.
ARTICLE THREE

Said corporation is organized exclusively for charitable, religious, educational
and scientific purposes, including, for such purposes, the making of distributions
to organizations that qualify as exempt organizations under section 501 (c)(3) of
the Internal Revenue Code of 1854 ( or the corresponding provision of any
future United States Internal Revenue Law ).

ARTICLE FOUR

Upon the dissolution of the corporation, the Board of Directors shall, after paying
or making provision for the payment of all the liabilities of the corporation,
dispose of all the assets of the corporation exclusively for the purposes of the
corporation in such manner, or to such organization or organizations organized
and operated exclusively for charitable, educational, religious or scientific
purposes as shall at the time qualify as an exempt organization or organizations
under section 501 (¢} (3) of the Internal Revenue Code of 1954 { or the
corresponding provision of any future United States Internal Revenue Law ), as
the Board of Directors shall determine. Any such assets not so disposed of shall
be disposed of by the Districl Court of Union County, exclusively for such
purposes or to such organization or organizations, as said Court shall
determine, which are organized and operated exclusively for such purposes.

ARTICLE FIVE

The registered office of the corporation shall be 612 Maple street, Clayton, New

Mexico, and the name of the agent therein and in cha,rge,,mgregf,-uggn‘;,whom

process against the corporation may be served, istGarff Bbyi:eﬂ 612iMaple
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SCHEDULE B
ARTICLE FOUR; SPECIAL PROVISIONS

No substantial part of the activities of the Corporation shall be the carrying on of
propaganda, or otherwise attempting to influence legislation, and the Corporation shall not
participace in or intervene in (including the publication or distribution of siatements) any political
campaign on behalf of any candidate for public office.

Upon the dissolution of the Corporaticn or the termination of its activities, the assets of
the Corporation remaining after the payment of all its liabilities shall be distributed exclusively o
one Or more organizations oryanized and operated exciusively for such purposes as shall then
qualify as an exempt organization or organizations under Section 501(c)(53) of the [nternal
Revenue Code of 1986, as amended.

No part of the net earnings of the Corporation shall inure to the benefit of any member,
dirzctor, or officer of the Corporation, or any private individual (except that reasonabdle
compensation may be paid for services rendered to or for the Corporation in carying out one or
morz of its purposes), and no member, direc:or. or oticer of ine Corperation. or any privars

individual. shall be enritled to share in the distrioution of any of the cerperate assats on dissciution

of the Corporation, .



ARTICLE SIX

The Board of Directors shall consist of not fewer than three members of the
corporation, duly elected by the corporation in accordance with the corporation
by-laws. The names and addresses of the initial directors are:

Delma L. Johnson; President; member 1 year term
P.0O. Box 442
Clayton, New Mexico 88415

Ferdinand Garcia; Vice-President; member 1 year term
200 Aspen Street

Clayton, New Mexico 88415
Garth Boyce; Secretary-Treasurer; member 1 year term
612 Maple Street

Clayton, New Mexico 88415

An affidavit signed by each director stating that hefshe consents to being a
director of the Golden Spread Rural/Frontier Coalition, is on file with said

corporation.,
ARTICLE SEVEN N
The name and address of each incorporator is:

Delma L. Johnson; President; member 1 year term
P.O. Box 442 '
Ciayton, New Mexico 88415

Ferdinand Garcia ; Vice-President; member 1 year term
200 Aspen Street ,
Clayton, New Mexico 88415

Garth Boyce; Secretary-Treasurer, member 1 year term
612 Maple Street
Clayton, New Mexico 88415

ARTICLE EIGHT

The government of said corporation shall be vested in the Board of Directors,
who shall be elected by the membership of the corporation in the manner, for the
terms as set forth in the 8y-Laws. The Board of Directors shall have all authority
to act for the corporation, and shall hold, in the name of the Board of Directors of



_ tol act for the corporation, and shall hold, in the name of the Board of Direclors of
" Golden Spread Rural/Frontier Cealition, title to all property of the corporation.

In witness whereof we have affixed our signatures.
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/MA’/[ JOHNSON
%ﬂ L

GARTH BOYCE

STATE OF NEW MEXICO )

COUNTY OF UNION )
The foregoing was acknowledged before me this _Z ___ day of J 2Ll mgw/
1997, DYW /uc, vae. Fendimand. e
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My Commission Expires:
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AFFIDAVIT OF ACCEPTANCE OF APPOINTMENT -~
BY DESIGNATED INITIAL REGISTERED AGENT r' TR T

NM;‘”I.i I. f,.] ,1;4
To the State Corporation Commission

| f |
STATE OF NEW MEXICO ) an o j I'

= o s

COUNTY OF UNION ) ! °°"""’_i‘."’.”l'_‘_“_'“_‘.“" |
Onthe _Z day of .A:&Md-l/(/ , 1997, before me a Notary Public

in and for the State and County aforesaid, personally appeared Garth Boyce,

who is know to be the person and who, being duly sworn, acknowledged to me

that he does accept his appointment as the Initial Registered Agent of Golden

- Spread Rural/Frontier Coalition, the corporation which is named in annexed

Articles of Incorporatnon and which is applying for a certificate of Incorporation

pursuant to the provisions of the Nonprofit Corporation Act of the State of New

Mexico.

Wik L

GARTH BOYCE ~
612 MAPLE STREET

CLAYTON, NEW MEXICO ™
STATE OF NEW MEXICO )
)
COUNTY OF UNION )
The fpregoing was acknowledged before me this _ <. _ day of
%ﬂﬁ‘nfr—r/l/ , 1997, by Garth Boyce.
,Mmjd ovfut] )
NOTARY PUBLIC/ mm%
My Commission Expires: ‘
/12-31-78
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7/30/2021 SAM.gov | Home

Entity Information

Status Active

Your registration was activated on 2020-07-10. It expires on 2022-01-04 which is one year

after you submitted it for processing.

Company Name GOLDEN SPREAD RURAL/FRONTIER COALITION
DUNS |Unique Entity ID 104459537

VOO

Core Data  Assertions Reps & Certs "POCs Submit
Completed Completed Completed Completed Completed

More About

Getting Started with Registration

Entity Status Guide

Legend

What if my entity fails TIN validation?

I : ——

1 What if my entity fails CAGE validation?

Help?

Processing Active
Completed Completed

https://sam.gov/content/status-tracker



7/30/2021 SAM.gov | Home

An official website of the United States government
Here’s how you know

You have 2 new alerts
Show / Hide Alerts

O

A sAM.cov:

< SAM.gov Status Tracker

The entire registration process will take up to 10 business days to complete. The
Federal Service Desk cannot provide further information about your registration
unless at least 10 business days have passed since you submitted your
registration.

Check Entity Registration Status

The SAM.gov Status Tracker returns the registration status for publicly-searchable registration
records. If you are a federal government user, please sign into SAM.gov and use the Search
tink in the main navigation menu to view registrations or data that are not publicly available.

\

If you are not a federal government user, you must have a role
with an entity to check its registration status.

DUNS | Unique Entity ID EFT Identifier

' 104459537

Or, check registration status by typing in the CAGE Code.

CAGE Code

|

[ S

Reset Search

https://sam.gov/content/status-tracker 1/3
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£
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Feedback

Our Website

Our Partners

Policies

Customer Service

Thisis a U.S. General Services Administration Federal

IVl General Services Administration Government computer system that is "FOR OFFICIAL
G Sb\ USE ONLY." This system is subject to monitoring.
Individuals found performing unauthorized activities
are subject to disciplinary action including criminal
prosecution.

https://sam.gov/content/status-tracker 3/3
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Rose Ramirez Clayton Secretary
Carrell Blakeley Clayton Member
Andrew Lambach Clayton Member

Hilario Perez Clayton Member



Woodard, Cowen & Co.

Certified Public Accountants

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT

Board of Directors
Golden Spread Rural Frontier Coalition

We have audited the accompanying financial statements of Golden Spread Rural Frontier Coalition (a
nonprofit organization), which comprise the statement of financial position as of December 31, 2020, and
the related statement of activities, statements of functional expenses, and cash flows for the year then
ended, and the related notes to the financial statements.

Management’s Responsibility for the Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these financial statements in
accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America; this includes the
design, implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair
presentation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

Auditor’s Responsibility

Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these financial statements based on our audit. We conducted
our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America. Those
standards require that we plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the
financial statements are free from material misstatement.

An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and disclosures in the
financial statements. The procedures selected depend on the auditor’s judgment, including the assessment
of the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error. In making
those risk assessments, the auditor considers internal control relevant to the entity's preparation and fair
presentation of the financial statements in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the
circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the entity’s internal
control. Accordingly, we express no such opinion. An audit also includes evaluating the appropriateness of
accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant accounting estimates made by
management, as well as evaluating the overall presentation of the financial statements.

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our
audit opinion.

Opinion
In our opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the financial

position of Golden Spread Rural Frontier Coalition, as of December 31, 2020, and the changes in its net

assets and its cash flows for the year then ended in accordance with accounting principles generally
accepted in the United States of America.

Wooers, [fw 7 L

Woodard, Cowen & Company
July 19, 2021

Portales: PO Box 445, 118 E. 2= Street Portales NM, 88130 Phone: 575-356-8564 Fax: 575-356-2453
Clovis: PO Box 1874, 116 E. Grand Avenue Clovis NM, 88101 Phone: 575-762-3811 Fax: 575-762-3866
1



GOLDEN SPREAD RURAL FRONTIER COALITION
STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

as of DECEMBER 31, 2020
GOLDEN SPREAD

ASSETS
Cash and equivalents S 121,122
Prepaid expenses -
Tenant rent receivable 751
Land 10,132
Building 55,747
Site Improvements 10,710
Equipment 323,195
Accumulated depreciation (293,300)

Net Property and Equipment 106,484
Development fee receivable 609,638
Development fee interest receivable 483,642
Investment income receivable 26,571
Note receivable 921,264
Investment in limited partnerships 895,383
Due from Walnut Street 60,419

Financing costs -
Accumulated amortization -
Net Other Assets 2,996,917

TOTAL ASSETS S 3,225,274

LIABILITIES AND NET POSITION

Current Liabilities

Accounts payable S 3,770
Accrued liabilities 5,766
Accrued salaries and wages 20,241
Accrued interest payable 131
Loan payable 91,336
Deferred contract revenue -
Tenant Security Deposits 2,340

AHP Interest Payable -
Current Portion of Long-term loan -
Due to Golden Spread -
Total Current Liabilities 123,584
Long-term Liabilities
Mortgage Payable -
AHP Loan Payable -
Total Long-term Liabilities -

TOTAL LIABILITIES 123,584
Net Position

Unrestricted 3,101,690

Total Liabilities and Net Position S 3,225,274

The accompanying footnotes are an integral part of these financial statements.
2



GOLDEN SPREAD RURAL FRONTIER COALITION
STATEMENT OF ACTIVITIES
for the year ended December 31, 2020

fye December 31, 2020

Golden Spread
Revenues and gains
Changes in net assets without donor restrictions
Revenues and gains
Grants - Federal S -
Grants - State 187,362
Grants - Local 58,571
Total Revenues not subject to donor restriction 245,933
Expenses
Program
Personnel and payroll 417,024
Occupancy 30,036
Depreciation and amortization 20,039
Supplies 28,582
Other 166,721
Total Program Expenses 662,402
Administration
Persannel and payroll 70,176
Supplies 6,678
Other 20,265
Total Administration Expenses 107,161
Fund Raising
Personnel and payroll -
Total Fund Raising Expenses -
Total Expenses 769,563
Other Income and Expense
Fees and fares 462,843
Development fees -
Rental Income 32,528
Interest income 1,174
Other income 18,649
Total Other Income and Expense 515,194
Increase/(Decrease) in net assets without donor
restrictions (8,436)
Net Assets not subject to donor restrictions at beginning
of the year 2,632,072
Restatement of Net Assets 478,054
Net Assets not subject to donor restrictions at end of
the year S 3,101,690

The accompanying footnotes are an integral part of these financial statements.
3



GOLDEN SPREAD RURAL FRONTIER COALITION

STATEMENT OF FUNCTIONAL EXPENSES - GOLDEN SPREAD

FYE DECEMBER 31, 2020

Personnel and Payroll
Wages and related expenses
Benefits and Professional Development
Payroll Related Taxes
Total Personnel and Payroll Expense

Occupancy
Repairs
Insurance
Utilities
Property Tax
Rent
Total Occupancy Expense

Depreciation and Amortization
Supplies

Other
Grants and Contract Services
Travel
Telephone and internet
Postage
Other
Taxes
Interest
Vehicle expense
Legal and Professional
Dues and subscriptions
Advertising
Board expenses
Equipment Lease and Repair
Gross Receipts Tax
Total Other Expense

Total Program Administration Fund Raising
S 444,397 S 380871 S 63,526 S -
2,301 2,123 177 -
40,503 34,030 6,473 -
487,201 417,024 70,176 -
8,568 7,344 1,225 -
15,108 12,101 3,006 -
11,326 9,032 2,294 -
1,813 1,559 254 -
36,815 30,036 6,779 -
23,301 20,039 3,262 -
35,261 28,582 6,678 -
7,003 5,812 1,191 -
3,132 2,565 567 -
8,480 4,274 4,206 -
1,022 832 190 -
32,065 27,867 4,198 -
314 270 44 -
84,607 84,516 90 -
28,566 21,896 6,670 -
3,240 2,835 405 -
1,311 894 416 -
17,245 14,958 2,287 -
186,985 166,721 20,265 -
S 769,563 S 662,402 $ 107,161 $ -

The accompanying footnotes are and integral part of these financial statements.
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GOLDEN SPREAD RURAL FRONTIER COALITION
STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS
for the year ended DECEMBER 31, 2020

2020
Cash flows from operating activities:

Increase in net position ] (8,436)
Adjustments to reconcile changes in
net assets to net cash provided by (used in)

Depreciation and amortization 23,301

{Increase) decrease in assets:
Grants receivable -
Development fee receivable -
Investment income receivable 3,116
Note Receivable -
Tenant Receivable -

Increase (decrease) in liabilities:

Accounts payable (36,686)
Accrued liabilities 607
Accrued salaries and wages 5,448
Deferred revenues 196
Tenant Security Deposits 440
Due to Golden Spread -
Net cash provided by (used in) operating activies (12,014)

Cash flows from investing activities
Purchase of capital assets (10,000)

Net cash used in investing activities (10,000)

Cash flows from financing activities

Principal payment on notes (31,594)
Proceeds from loans 90,800
Financing Cost
Net cash provided by financing activities 59,206
Net increase (decrease) in cash and equivalents 37,192
Cash and equivalents at beginning of year 83,930
Cash and equivalents at end of year S 121,122

The accompanying footnotes are an integral part of these financial statements.
5



GOLDEN SPREAD RURAL FRONTIER COALITION
Notes to the Financial Statements
December 31, 2020

SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

A. Nature of activities
Golden Spread Rural Frontier Coalition, (Coalition) was incorporated under the laws of
the State of New Mexico to provide planning, administrative services and financing to
support not-for-profit businesses and economic growth initiatives, which can respond to
human services needs that the Board of Directors determines is appropriate, in the area
of community and economic development, health, employment and housing
opportunities and decent housing that is affordable to low and medium income people.
The Coalition operates under a Board of Directors.

During 2020, most of the Coalition’s support was provided by state and federal programs.

B. Financial statement presentation

The Coalition has adopted Statements of Financial Accounting Standards (SFAS) No. 117,
Financial Statements of Not-for-Profit Organizations and ASU No. 2016-14. Under ASU
No. 2016-14, the Coalition is required to report information regarding its financial position
and activities according to two classes of net assets: net assets without donor restrictions
and net assets with donor restrictions. The financial statements of the Coalition include:
the statement of financial position, the statement of activities, statement of functional
expenses, and the statement of cash flows.

The Coalition had no net assets with donor restrictions for the year ended December 31,
2020.

For these reviewed financial statements, management has omitted the presentation of
the statement of functional expense as required by ASU No. 2016-14. The effect of this
omission is the allocation of expenses to administrative and program are not reflected on

the statement of activities accurately. However, the expenses are materially accurate
taken as a whole.

C. Receivables

The receivables reported in the statement of financial position are net of the allowance
for doubtful accounts.

D. Property and equipment
Property and equipment are recorded at cost. The Coalition has elected to expense fixed
asset additions under $1,000. Donations of property and equipment are recorded at their
estimated value. Depreciation of property and equipment is provided over the estimated
useful lives of the respective assets on a straight-line basis. Improvements are capitalized,
while expenditures for maintenance and repairs are charged to expenses as incurred.
Upon disposal of depreciable property, the appropriate accounts are reduced by the

related costs and accumulated depreciation. The resulting gains and losses are reflected
in the statement of activities.



GOLDEN SPREAD RURAL FRONTIER COALITION
Notes to the Financial Statements
December 31, 2020
Income taxes
The Internal Revenue Service has determined that the Coalition meets the requirements

of the Internal Revenue Code and is exempt from federal income tax under Section
501(c)(3) of the code.

Cash equivalents
For purposes of the statement of cash flows, the Coalition considers all highly liquid debt
instruments purchased with a maturity of three months or less to be cash equivalents.

Use of estimates

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with generally accepted accounting
principles requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect certain
assets and liabilities at the date of the financial statements and the reported amounts of

revenue and expenses during the reporting period. Actual results could differ from those
estimates.

ACCRUED LIABILITIES
Accrued liabilities a December 31, 2020 consist of the following:

2020
Federal Withholding S 852
Medicare 592
Sacial Security 2,529
Life Insurance 95
State Unemployment 379
State Withholding 757
Other Insurance 139
Aflac 33
Garnishment 390
Total Accrued Liabilities S 5,766



GOLDEN SPREAD RURAL FRONTIER COALITION
Notes to the Financial Statements
December 31, 2020

DEVELOPMENT FEES RECEIVABLE
The Coalition has earned development fees from low income housing projects. These fees are

due as defined in the limited partnership agreements. These development fees at December
31, 2020 consist of following:

DEVELOPMENT FEES
2020
Azotea Senior Housing Limited Partners S 258
El Cerrito Housing Limited Partnership 44,713
Lolomas Limited Partnership 54,496
Hotel Clovis Limited Partnership 159,788
Taos Haus Limited Partnership 148,560
Andelusia Housing Partnership 93,323
Playa Escondita Housing Partnership 102,846
Terra Montasa Housing 1 52,324
Allowance for bad debts (46,670)
Total Development Fees Receivable S 609,638

Management of the Coalition has calcuiated an allowance for uncollectible Development

Fees Receivable of $46,670. The resulting net Development Fees Receivables reported of
$609,638.



GOLDEN SPREAD RURAL FRONTIER COALITION

Notes to the Financial Statements

December 31, 2020

V. NOTES RECEIVABLE

At December 31, 2020, notes receivable consists of the following:

Loan to help fund the development of E! Cerrito Housing Limited
Partnership in the amount of $242,509. Interest accrues on the
outstanding balance at 4.86% compounded annuaily. Payments shall be
made 30 days after the end of each year to the extent of cash-flow, as
defined in the limited partnership agreement. All unpaid principal and
interest are due on January 29, 2046 or at the sale, refinance or transfer
of the property. Secured by a third mortgage note receivable on the
property.

Allowance for bad debts
Loan to help fund the development of Cottonwoods Commons Limited
Partnership in the amount of $258,755. Interest accrues on the
outstanding balance at 4.86% compounded annually. Payments shall be
made 30 days after the end of each year to the extent of cash-flow, as
defined in the limited partnership agreement. All unpaid principal and
interest are due on January 29, 2046 or at the sale, refinance or transfer
of the property. Secured by a third mortgage note receivable on the
property.

Allowance for bad debts
Loan to help fund the development of Ladera Apartment Homes Limited
Partnership in the amount of $240,000. Interest accrues on the
autstanding balance at 5.62% compounded annually. Payments shall be
made 30 days after the end of each year to the extent of cash-flow, as
defined in the limited partnership agreement. All unpaid principal and
interest are due on April 2042 or at the sale, refinance or transfer of the
property. Secured by a third mortgage note on the property.

Allowance for bad debts
Loan to help fund the development of Hotel Clovis Housing LLP in the
amount of $420,000. Interest accrues on the outstanding balance at .1%
compounded annually. Payments shall be made 30 days after the end of
each year to the extent of cash flow, as defined in the limited
partnership agreement. All unpaid principal and interest are due on
August 31, 2067 or at the sale, refinance or transfer of the property.
Secured by third mortgage note receivable on the property

Allowance for bad debts

Loan to help fund the development of Walnut Street Limited Partnership
in the amount of $150,000. Interest accrues on the outstanding balance
at 5.00% compaunded annually. Payments shall be made 30 days after
the end of each year to the extent of cash-flow, as defined in the limited
partnership agreement. All unpaid principal and interest are due on
December 2041 or at the sale, refinance or transfer of the property.
Secured by a second mortgage note on the property.

Allowance for bad debts

TOTALS

Note Accrued
Receivable Interest Total

242,509 § 187,911 S 430,420
258,755 193,925 452,680
240,000 344,650 584,650

-240,000 -344,650 -584,650
420,000 55,135 475,135
150,000 176,853 326,853

-150,000 -130,182 -280,182
921,264 $§ 483,642 S 1,404,906




GOLDEN SPREAD RURAL FRONTIER COALITION

Notes to the Financial Statements

INVESTMENTS IN LIMITED PARTNERSHIPS

The Coalition has investments in several low-income housing projects. A summary of the
December 31, 2020 investments are as follows:

Change in Investments:

Walnut Street

Azotea Senior

El Cerreto Housing
Cottonwood Commons
Wilshire Gardens
Lolomas Senior Housing
Ladera Apartment Homes
LaPradera Housing

Hotel Clovis Housing
Taos Haus Housing
Andelusia Housing

Playa Escondita Housing
Tierra Montosa Housing Il
Total

Partnership

December 31, 2020

Beginning Currentyear Other Ending
Balance Profit/(Loss) Adjustment Balance
$ 895317 § -5 $ 895,317

61 (17) 44
33 (21) 12
50 (50) -
10 - 10
$ 895471 & (88) S $ 895,383

Walnut Street Limited Partnership
Azotea Senior Limited Partnership

Cottonwood Commons Limited Partnership

El Cerrito Housing Limited Partnership

Wilshire Limited Partnership
Ladera Apartment Homes Limited Partnership

Lolomas Senior Housing
Hotel Clovis Housing
Taos Haus Housing
Andelusia Housing
Playa Escondita Housing

Tierra Montosa Housing 1l

Percentage of
Investment
100.000%
0.051%
0.051%
0.051%
0.051%
0.051%
0.051%
0.051%
0.051%
0.051%
0.051%
0.051%

The Coalition took full control of the Walnut Street Limited Partnership therefore, Walnut
Street has been presented as a component unit of the Coalition. Management of the Coalition
is working to consolidate the financial reporting of Walnut Street into the Coalition.

10



GOLDEN SPREAD RURAL FRONTIER COALITION
Notes to the Financial Statements
December 31, 2020

VI. CHANGES IN PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT
A summary of changes in property and equipment are as follows:

2018 Increases Decreases  Adjustments 2020
Capital assets not being depreciated:
Land $ 10,132 § - 5 - S - $ 10,132
Capital assets being depreciated:
Buildings 55,747 - - - 55,747
Buildings Improvements 10,710 - - - 10,710
Furniture, Fixtures, and Equipment 325,084 - 1,889 - 323,195
Total capital assets being depreciated 391,541 - 1,889 - 389,652
Less accumulated depreciation for:
Buildings 21,843 1,963 - - 23,806
Buildings Improvements 10,710 1,062 - - 11,772
Furniture, Fixtures, and Equipment 253,719 5,893 1,889 - 257,723
Total accumulated depreciation 286,272 8,918 1,889 - 293,301
Total capital assets being depreciated, net 105,269 (8,918) - - 96,351
Total capital assets, net $ 115401 S (8918) S - S - § 106,483

VII. CONCENTRATION OF CREDIT RISK
The Coalition maintains its cash in one financial institution in Clayton, New Mexico. The
Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation (FDIC) insures Deposits up to $250,000. The cash

balances, at times, may exceed the FDIC limits. At December 31, 2020, the Coalition’s deposits
were fully insured.

VI SUBSEQUENT EVENTS

Subsequent events were evaluated through March 1, 2021, which is the date the financial
statements were available to be issued.

11



BlackCat Grants Page 1 of 3

e Project Qgggylew
* Profect Details

Funding
Project e
Golden Spread Rural Frontier Coalition : Project Administration - Project Administration

: Created by Jerry Garcia on 7/26/2018 10:30:25 AM

Last Modified by Vijay Ummadi on 10/29/2018 12:51:04
PM :

| UPEN: BCG00D0861
: Project Status: Open

'5‘,‘{,};_&' I'?‘ﬁ“rial';;sﬁ;ﬁ;a‘& et o oo s i o e <
Requested: $107,719

Ygar: 2020 llocated: 0
Status: Not Submitted :ncuc::be red: :0
<< Returp to din uests
» Budaget
» Comments
PROJECE BUGIG - Rt 105,
' Expense
Budget Code Category Amount -.
Salaries and Wages :
1-01-05 Director [ $12,000]
1-01-10 Managers [ $11,520
1-01-12 Financial Manager [ $0| -+
1-01-15 Clerical Support Staff [ $0|
1-01-20 Accounting Staff | $0| :
1-01-25 Administrative Assistant | $0|
1-01-30 Village Administrator | $0|
1-01-35 CFO | $0|
1-01-40 Salary Adjustments [ $0|
1-01-45 Chief Executive Officer [ $0|
1-01-50 Transportation Coordinator | $9,072|
1-01-55 Public Works Director | $0| !
1-01-60 Janitor | $0|
1-01-65 Temporary [ $0|
1-01-95 Other | $0|
Fringe Benefits :
1-02-05 FICA | $1.702|
1-02-10 PERA Retirement | $0| |
1-02-15 Health Insurance I $0|
1-02-20 Unempioyment Insurance ] $OI

httos://nmdot.blackcaterants.com/Projects/FundingRequest/Default.aspx?section=funding... 11/1/2018



BlackCat Grants Page 2 of 3

1-02-25 Workmen’s Compensation | $4,000| x
1-02-30 Other Fringe Benefits | $0| |
1-02-95 Other [ $0|
Communications
1-03-05 Fax Machine I $0| (
1-03-10 Internet Subscriber Services | $0|
1-03-15 Postage | $244]
1-03-20 Telephone [ $1,584|
1-03-25 Cell Phone [ $3,528|
1-03-30 Radio | so| |
1-03-35 Repeater Fees | $0|
1-03-95 Other | $0|
Contractual Services
1-04-05 Audit [ $12,960|
1-04-10 Advertising [ $3.601] |
1-04-15 Equipment Rental | $2,340|
1-04-20 Contractual Services - Other [ $2,340|
1-04-25 Contractual Services - Janitorial [ $0|
1-04-95 Other [ - $0|
Dues and Subscriptions
1-05-05 NMTA [ -$432)
1-05-10 SWTA | $108|
1-05-15 Transit Publications [ $115|
1-05-20 CTAA [ $0|
1-05-21 Business Registration Fees [ $0|
1-05-95 Other | $0|
Equipment
1-06-05 Equipment Lease I_ $1.080|
1-06-10 Equipment Repair | $864|
1-06-15 Computer | $1,152|
1-06-95 Other | - $0| :
Insurance
1-07-05 Bulldings and Contents [ $0|
1-07-10 General & Employee Liabllity Insurance [ -$7,000|
1-07-15 Surety and Fidelity Bonds | - $01
1-07-20 Claims Deductible [ 30|
1-07-25 Vehicle Insurance | '$23,040|
i 1-07-95 Other | $0|
} Occupancy Costs
| 1-08-05 Office Rent [ ~ $0|
1-08-10 Utilities | $1,800|

https:/nmdot.blackcaterants.com/Projects/FundingRequest/Default.aspx?section=funding... 11/1/2018



BlackCat Grants

1-08-20

1-08-95

1-09-10
1-09-15
1-09-95

i 1-10-05
1-10-10
1-10-95

1-11-05
1-11-10
; 1-11-20
1-11-95

1-12-05
1-12-95

1-13-05
1-13-10
1-13-15
1-13-20
1-13-25
1-13-30

Building Maintenance
Other
Personnel Costs
Physicals
Hepatitis Vaccinations
Other
Printing/Copying Costs
Printing
Copying
Other
Supplies
Office Supplies

Page 3 of 3

$0| |

$0] |

3162

$0|

$0|

$432] |

$0|

52952] .

Local Match Share (minimum required)

|
Furniture and Equipment under $500 I $485|
Janitorial Supplies I $0[
Other | $0|
Training :
Training | $792| A
Other [ $0| -
Travel

Mileage | $°]

Public Transport Fares | $0|

Per Diem I $0|

Registration Fees | $432|
Lodging and Meals [ $1,614

Other [ $°|

Total Expenses $107,719

Total Revenue (minus) $0

Net Project Cost $107,719

Local Match (20%) Amount

$21,543

I I $21,543]

Source: | Golden Spread

Source: I

-

Source: I

l

httns:/mmdot.blackcaterants.com/Proiects/FundingRequest/Default.aspx?section=funding...

Local Balance

$0

11/1/2018



BlackCat Grants

Project Overview
Project Details
Project Funding
Project Documents

Funding

;. Project Iﬂfol'mation"""""'"“'"""'"'"""""""""""""""""""'"""""'“'"'""“"'"'"'

. Golden Spread Rural Frontier Coalition : Operating Assistance up to 50% Federal Share

" UPIN: BCG0000862
' Project Status: Open

Profect Funding Summary~—-—~-
Requested:
Allocated:
Encumbered:

Year: 2020
Status: Not Submitted

<< Return to Funding Requests

e Budget
 Comments

..Project Budget..“_...1.............;.‘.;........,--..........-.......-....m..”..v.,...-......‘. H e e R Rt TS AR S AS AT 8o e e e S8 s e e e A ey e e S 4t et g et

Budget Code Category

Salaries and Wages

2-01-05 Supervisor

' 2-01-10 Drivers
2-01-15 Mechanics
2-01-20 Dispatcher
2-01-25 Janitor
2-01-30 Salary Adjustment
2-01-35 Overtime
2-01-40 Mechanic Supervisor
2-01-45 Auto Parts Clerk
2-01-50 Maintainer
2-01-55 Accountant
2-01-60 Laborer
2-01-95 Other

Fringe Benefits

2-02-05 FICA
2-02-10 PERA Retirement
2-02-15 Health Insurance
2-02-20 Unemployment Insurance
2-02-25 Worker's Compensation
2-02-30 Other

httne:/mmdnt hlackeatorants com/Proiects/FundineReauest/Default.aspx?section=funding...

$190,181

$0
$0

Page 1 of 4

Created by Jerry Garcia on 7/26/2018 1:24:57 PM
Last Modified by Vijay Ummadi on 10/29/2018 12:51:04

Amount

$31,188| -

$61,500]

30|

$27,980|

$4,000|

50|

50)

30|

$0|

$0)

$0|

50

SRREEEEEEEEEE

$0|

$9,062

$0|

$0|

$0|

$4,320|

_|,__._,_|—-_

$0|

11/1/2018



BlackCat Grants

2-02-95

2-03-05
2-03-10
2-03-15
2-03-20
2-03-25
2-03-95

2-04-05
2-04-10
2-04-15
2-04-20
2-04-30
2-04-95

2-05-10
2-05-15
2-05-95

2-06-05
2-06-10
2-06-15
2-06-20
2-06-25
2-06-95

2-07-05
2-07-06
2-07-10
2-07-15
i 2-07-95

2-08-05
2-08-10
2-08-15
2-08-95

2-09-05
2-09-95

https:/nmdot.blackcatgrants.com/Projects/FundingRequest/Default.aspx?section=funding...

Other

Communications
Cell Phone
Telephone
Radio Repeater
Mobile Radio
Radlo
Other

Contractual Services
Maintenance - Machinery and Equipment
Equipment Rental
Contractual Services - Other
Transit Services
Indirect Cost Rate
Other

Equipment
Assigned Vehicle Use
Equipment Rental
Other

Occupancy Costs
Building Maintenance
Operational Rent
Utilities
Bullding Insurance
Building and Grounds
Other

Personnel Costs
Uniforms
Background Checks
Hepatitis Vaccinations
Physicals
Other

Supplies
Shop Supplies
Furniture & Equipment under $500
Printing
Other

Training
Training
Other

Travel

Page 2 of 4

$0| |

$1,372)

$616] |

$0|

$0|

$0|

~50)

$0|

$0] .

$4,800]

$0|

$0|
$0

$0| ;

$0|

$0| |

$0|

$0|

$700|

$0|

$0|

e || o P —

$0|

$700]

$3,000|

80|

$800|

_._....__,__

-$0|

$4,134|

$485|

$370|

1

$0|

$1,200]

50|

11/1/2018



BlackCat Grants Page 3 of 4
i 2-10-05 Mileage | $0]
2-10-10 Public Transport Fares | $0] |
2-10-15 Per Diem | $0|
2-10-20 Registration Fees [ $1,418]
: 2-10-25 Lodging & Meals [ $3,436] |
2-10-30 Other [ $0] |
Vehicle Costs |
2-11-05 Fuel [ $18,500] |
2-11-10 License & Fees | $5,000] |
2-11-15 Oil & Lubricants [ $2,600|
2-11-20 Replacement Parts [ $2,000| -
2-11-25 Tires [ $3,200|
2-11-30 Vehicle Maintenance | $3,200| ,
2-11-35 Vehicle Painting [ $2,300| :
2-11-40 Vehicle Interior Maintenance I $1,800|
2-11-45 Freight I $0|
2-11-50 Vehicle Repalr [ $2.500|
2-11-95 Other | $0|
Revenue
Category Amount
Passenger Fares
Passenger Fares $1 2.000]
Revenue (Non-Calculated)
Category Amount
Advertising
‘ Advertising I_ $0|
‘ Contracting
Contracting | $0|
Total Expenses $202,181
Total Revenue {minus) $12,000
Net Project Cost $190,181
i Local Match (50%) Amount
Local Match Share {minimum required) $95,090
Source: Golden Spread | [ $95,090]
Source: | | | |
Source: | | | |
Local Balance $0
httns:/mmdot.blackcaterants.com/Proiects/FundingRequest/Default.aspx?section=funding... 11/1/2018



BlackCat Grants Page 1 of 1

e Project Overview
¢ Project Details

» Project Funding

o Project Documents

Funding
._ Project InformaﬂON”""'““"'"'“‘“"“"""""""""“"""‘ B IR LT LA T
;;Golden Spread Rural Frontier Coalition : Rehab / Renovation - Storage Facility

Created by Jerry Garcla on 8/29/2018 10:54:29 AM
: UPIN: BCG0000940 ) ey :
' Project Status: Open l,;;st Modified by Vijay Ummadi on 10/29/2018 12:51:04

Project Funding Summary---—- "~

Requested: $100,000
Allocated: $0
Encumbered: $0

 Year: 2020
Status: Not Submitted

, << urp to F e ts

» Budget
» Comments

- iject Budget 14 e b P e e et 4 S A et e i e e E = ey S e AR S o e b ma s
. Expense

Budget Code Category Amount
Capital Expenses

3-01-00 Capital Cost $100,000]

Total Expenses $100,000
Total Revenue (minus) $0
Net Project Cost $100,000

Local Match (20%) Amount
Local Match Share (minimum required)‘ $20,000

Source: [Golden Spread | [ $20,000|
Source: ] [ [ ]

Source: | l ] l i

i
i

Local Balance $0

httns://nmdot.blackcaterants.com/Proiects/FundingRequest/Default.aspx?section=funding... 11/1/2018



Funding

- Project Information — ———— — RS

Golden Spread Rural Frontier Coalition : State or
Program Administration

Created by Jerry Garcia on9/14/2017
UPIN: BCG0000817 3:30:24 PM
Project Status: Open Last Modified by Deborah

Bach on10/18/2018 12:43:30 PM

- Project Funding Summary s -

Year: 2019 Requested: $106,879
Status: Funds Allocated: $79,130
Planned Encumbered: $0
ss_Be_tum_tg_Eundmg.Begugstﬁ

11

I—Budget—commen*c -
- Project Budget

Expense

- Salaries and Wages ... . .

—18008.0000]

1 05 Director
1-01-10 Managers [ 15828.0000|
1-01-12 Financial Manager . I 0.0000
1-01-15  Clerical Support Staff L 0.0000|
1-01-20 Accounting Staff [ 0.0000|
| 1-01-25 Administrative Assistant [ 0.0000|
1-01-30 Village Administrator [ 0.0000|
1-01-35 CFO [ 0.0000|
1-01-40 Salary Ad]ustments 0.0000
1-01-45 Chief Executive Officer 0.0000
1-01-50 Transportation Coordinator I 5814.0000
1-01-55 Public Works Director 0.0000|
1-01-60 Janitor 0.0000|
1-01-65 Temporary L 0.0000)
1-01-95  Other [ 0.0000

,L%F“Mruw 2

0505 HCh 2564.0000
-02-10 PERA Retirement _.0.0000
-02-15 Health Insurance __0.0000 |

I

[

1
Unemployment Insurance I 0.0000
Workmen’s Compensation [ 1900.0000)
Other Fringe Benefits 0.0000|
Other

"
N
n

N
)
=t

i
(Vo]
(9]

HHl—H:n-ﬂ-w—t
CO0O0000
N
N
o

- 0.0000|




Fax Machine

Internet Subscriber Services
Postage

Telephone

Cell Phone

Radio

Repeater Fees

Other

Advertising
Equipment Rental
Contractual Services - Other
Contractual Services - Janitoriai
Other

jiies and Siibscriptions .
NMTA
SWTA
Transit Publications
CTAA
Business Registration Fees
Other

© o Equipment.

Equipment Lease
Equipment Repair
Computer

Other

e U Insurance -

Buuldmgs and Contents

General & Employee Liability
Insurance
Surety and F'delity Bonds

Claims Deductible
Vehicle Insurance
Other

Office Rent

Utilities

Building Maintenance
~ Other

Hepatitis Vaccinations
Other

- ..’ Printing/Copying Costs

Printing

Copying
Other

T Stpplies. .

Office Supplles
Furniture and Equipment under $500
Janitorial Supplies

_ Other

'"}‘I'ralmymg"‘ B
Other

0.0000|

0.0000|

324.0000

0.0000

0.0000{

0.0000;

0.0000|

I

4000001

asoaoooo;'

3242.0000]

0.0000;

0.0000|

0.0000

0 oooo[

moooot"’

559.0000|

139.0000|

0.0000|

0.0000

0.0000]

1341.0000]

= —T“ﬁﬂ—‘rﬁr“

1117.0000]

1453.0000]

0.0000|

0.0000|

6484.0000)]

0.0000|

0.0000

27376.0000

] 2] b

0.0000

0.0000]

2906.0000)

'0.0000]

o ooool

334 0000

0.0000

502 oooo]

— ;.637 oooJ'

595.0000|

0.0000!

41900.0000)|

485.0000)

0.0000

0.0000,

1005.0000]

0.0000]




-13-05
3-10
3-15
3-20
3-25
3-30

b e e e
P b b b ek b

Mileage

Public Transport Fares

Per Diem
Registration Fees
Lodging and Meals
Other

[ 0.0000
I 0.0000
1 223.0000
L 402.0000
1687.0000)|
0.0000]
Total $106,879
Expenses
Total (minus) $0
Revenue
Net $106,879
Project

Cost

$21,375

|

Source: GOLDEN SPREAD 21375.00]

Source: | L ]

Source: ] | ]
Local Balance $0

W)




Funding

Project Information

Golden Spread Rural Frontier Coalition : Operating
Assistance up to 50% Federal Share

Created by Jerry Garcia on8/10/2017

UPIN: BCG0000706 11:10:12 AM
Project Status: Open Last Modified by Deborah

Bach on10/18/2018 4:19:06 PM

— — S e — e

- Project Funding Summary — e o

Year: 2019 Requested: $180,511
Status: Funds Allocated: $164,304
Planned Encumbered: $0
<< Return to Funding Requests

__Budget  Comments ==

Expense

[ Project Budget —

‘ © . ‘Salaries and Wages - -~

21971.0000

| 2-01-05  Supervisor l
! 2~01-10 Drivers | 76334.0000|
1_ 2-01-15 Mechanics { 0.0000
2-01-20 Dispatcher i 22299.0000
2-01-25 Janitor | 0.0000]
|  2-01-30  Salary Adjustment [ 0.000
2-01-35 Overtime 0.0000/
2-01-40 Mechanic Supervisor | 0.0000|
2-01-45 Auto Parts Clerk [ 0.0000)
2-01-50 Maintainer ] 0.0000
2-01-55 Accountant | 0.0000|
2-01-60 Laborer [ 0.0000/
he ! 0.0000|

7518.0000,

FICA |
2-02-10 PERA Retirement | 0.0000/
2-02-15 Health Insurance | 0.0000]
2-02-20 Unemployment Insurance [ -0.0000]
2-02-25 Worker's Compensation [ 2856.0000

l

[

C : 2373.0000

? 2-03-10  Telephone 1053.0000
2-03-15 Radio Repeater [ ~0.0000]
2-03-20 Mobile Radio i 0.0000

! 2-03-25 Radio | 0.0000]
l 2-03-95 Other [ B 0.0000]




Mamtenance Machi
Equipment

2-04-10  Equipment Rental [

2-04-15 Contractual Services - Other !

2-04-20  Transit Services '

2-04-30 Indirect Cost Rate

Other

Assig#éd Vehicle Use ‘
2-05-15  Equipment Rental L
.Othef I 1

2-06-10 Operational Rent
2-06-15 Utilities

2-06-20 Building Insurance
2-06-25 Building and Grounds

i unldlng 'Mamtenance L
I
I
1

Uniforms
2-07-06 Background Checks { 0.0000]
2-07-10  Hepatitis Vaccinations I 0.0000]
2-07-15 Physicals 1013.0000
2-07-95  Other . 0.0000)

Shop Supplies
Furniture & Equipment under $500
] Printing | 357.0000!
2-08-95 Other '

2-10-05 Mileage |

2-10-10 Public Transport Fares [ 0.0000]
2-10-15 Per Diem [ 357.0000|
-2-10-20 Registration Fees r 714.0000

2-10-25 Lodging & Meals

~18278.0000)

2-11-10 License & Fees L 476.0000/
2-11-15 Oil & Lubricants : 1785.0000]
2-11-20 Replacement Parts 1020.0000)
2-11-25 Tires 3540.0000
2-11-30 Vehicle Maintenance

{

| |

| |

[ : 8300.0000/ |
2-11-35  Vehicle Painting l 1487.0000; l

—

; l

| |

2-11-40 Vehicle Interior Maintenance 708.0000
2-11-45 Freight 0.0000;
2-11-50  Vehicle Repair 2856.0000,
2-11-95 Other 0.0000/
Revenue
[(Fgia g s o IR RN s S SRR e s TR
Passenger Fares £.0000|
Revenue (Non-Calculated)




Total $180,511

Expenses v
Total (minus) $0
Revenue
Net $180,511

Local'Match-Share (minimumirednired) . $90,255
Source: [Golden Spread Coalltion ] | |
Source: [ |
Source: [ ]

Local Balance $90,255

|
|
|
l




BlackCat Grants

Project Overview
Project Details

0 din
Proiect Documents

Funding

Golden Spread Rural Frontier Coalition : Buy Expansion - Bus < 30 FT

i

i Created by Jerry Garcia on 8/3/2017 9:20:54 AM
 UPIN: BCGO000G97 Last Modified by Deborah Bach on 10/18/2018 4:23:12

Project Status: Open o

r Project Funding Summary- et i e

Requested: $125,148

Year: 2019
k Allocated:  $125,149

Status: Funds Planned

_ Encumbered: $0
_ =< Return to Funding Requests

e Budget
o Comments

Expense

Page 1 of 1

Budget Code Category Amount
Capital Expenses

3-01-00 Capital Cost | $125,148)|
Total Expenses $125,148 .

Total Revenue (minus) $0

Net Project Cost $125,148

Local Match (20%) Amount

Local Match Share {minimum required) $25,029

Source: |Golden Spread Coalition | | $25,029|

Source: | ] I J
Source: | | r | ’
Local Balance $0

httnadlinmdat Wlackratarante com/Proiects/FundinoReauest/Default.aspx?section=funding... 11/1/2018



Funding

|

- Project Information

Golden Spread Rural Frontier Coalition : Project
Administration - Project Administration

Created by Marcy
UPIN: BCG0000670 Eppler on6/15/2017 2:34:00 PM
Project Status: Open Last Modified by Deborah

Bach on3/16/2018 12:07:59 PM

- Project Funding Summary VR E——

Year: 2018
Status: Funds
Available

Requested: $101,904
Allocated: $79,129
Encumbered: $63,304

<< Return to Funding Reguests

!

—Budge

~ Project Budget

Expense

¢ Salaries:and:Wages

O0O0O0OO0OO0O0COO0CODO0OO0OO00O0O
o
)

] ] 1 | ] 1 ] 1 1 ] 1
N
[y
Qo

b b S e b b e e e e b

Director I 9035.0000]
Managers [ 16405.0000
Financial Manager l 0.0000]
Clerical Support Staff- i 0.0000
Accounting Staff [ 0.0000)
Administrative Assistant | 0.0000
Village Administrator i 0.0000
CFO I 0.0000
Salary Adjustments [ 0.0000
Chief Executive Officer | 0.0000)
Transportation Coordinator I 6240.0000}
Public Works Director { 0.0000
Janitor [ 0.0000)
Temporary [ 0.0000
Other [

her ’ 0.0000]
Fringe Benefits HE




-02-05 FICA

-02-10 PERA Retirement

-02-15 Health Insurance
Unemployment Insurance
-02-25 Workmen’s Compensation
-02-30 Other Fringe Benefits

-03-05 Fax Machlne

-03-10 Internet Subscriber Services
-03-15 Postage

Telephone

-03-25 Cell Phone

Radio
Repeater Fees
_ Other

'1-04-05  Audit

1-04-10 Advertising

1-04-15 Equipment Rental

1-04-20 Contractual Services - Other
1-04-25 Contractual Services - Janitorial

1-Q4-95 Other

8-05 Office Rent
8-10 Utilities
8-20 Building Maintenance
8-95 Other
i Persennel Costs 1 ..

Lo/ Dues.and Subscriptions: -
1-05-05 NMTA
1-05-10 SWTA
1-05-15 Transit Publications
1-05-20 CTAA
1-05-21 Business Registration Fees
1-05-95 Other
Lo Equipmentiioooiiooo
1-06-05 Equipment Lease
1-06-10 Equipment Repair
1-06-15 Computer
1-06-95 Other
L Insurance - b
1-07-05 Buildings and Contents
1-07-10 General & Employee Liability
Insurance
1-07-15 Surety and Fidelity Bonds
1-07-20 Claims Deductible
1-07-25 Vehicle Insurance
1-0
0
0
0
0

S [ | S |

2753.0000

0.0000|

0.0000]

0.0000;

2040.0000

0.0000

AEEEEEE

0.0000;

0.0000

0.0000|

348.0000|

0.0000)|

0.0000|

0.0000|

0.0000}

0.0000|

aemEEEEE

| 9240.0000|
[ 3480.0000/
[ 0.0000|
[ 0.0000|
[ 0.0000}
l ooood

480000@]

800.0000|

150.0000)

0.0000|

0.0000|

B R ERER

0.0000|

"~ 1440.0000]

~1200.0000|

1560.0000)

0.0000)

0.0000)

6960.0000)

0.0000|

0.0000|

29030.0000]

o oooJ

”""""'—'-|—'--—|

' oooo_[':

3120.0000|

0.0000 -

e

o000




~.Supplies: :

Physicals

360.0000)

Hepatitis Vaccinations

0.0000

Other

Printing/Copying Costs

_ 54o.oo_ooi

Printing

~ 684.0000

Copying

636.0000

Other

0.0000,

Office Supplies

2040.0000

Furniture and Equipment under $500

0.0000

0.0000,

Janitorial Supplies

_ Other’

0.0000

1080.0000

‘ cher

Mileage

0.0000

Public Transport Fares

0.0000

Per Diem

240.0000/

Registration Fees

432.0000|

Lodging and Meals

1811.0000

Other

0.0000!

Total
Expenses
Total
Revenue

(minus)

$101,904

$0

Net
Project
Cost

$101,904

$20,380

20380.00

Source: [General fund |

Source: |

J

Source: |

|

Local Balance

$0




Funding

Project Information — - —=—=

Golden Spread Rural Frontier Coalltlon Operating
Assistance up to 50% Federal Share

Created by Jerry Garcia on8/10/2017

UPIN: BCG0000706 11:10:12 AM
Project Status: Open Last Modified by Deborah

Bach on10/18/2018 4:19:06 PM

- Project Funding Summary

Year: 2019 Requested: $180,511
Status: Funds Allocated: $164,304
Planned Encumbered: $0

<< Return to Funding Regquests

r Project Budget - -

Expense

. Salaries and Wages = VAT E SO RS
2-01-05 Supervisor [ 21971.0000|
2-01-10 Drivers | 76334.0000|
2-01-15 Mechanics 0.0000|
2-01-20 Dispatcher . 22269.0000]
2-01-25 Janitor 0.0000;
2-01-30 Salary Adjustment 0.0000
2-01-35 Overtime 0.0000|
2-01-40 Mechanic Supervisor 0.0000)

|
|
I
[
2-01-45 Auto Parts Clerk il 0.0000|
2-01-50 Maintainer [ 0.0000]
!
|
|

2-01-55 Accountant 0.0000]
2-01-60 Laborer 0.0000] |
..2-01-95 WOther 0.0000

[ 7518.00061"‘
PERA Retirement 0.0000|
Health Insurance 0.0000]

Unemployment Insurance 1 0.0000

Worker's Compensation [ 2856.0000]

Other [ 0.0000!
r [

0.0000,

2373.0000|

Telephone L 1053.0000]
Radio Repeater { 0.0000]
Mobile Radio i 0.0000]
Radio [ 0.0000|
Other [ 0.0000)




2-04-10
2-04-15
2-04-20
2-04-30
2-04-95

ot YL
2-08-05
2-08-10
2-08-15
2-08-95

2-10-10
2-10-15
2-10-20
2-10-25
2-10-30

Hoista s
2-04-05

Maintenance - Machinery and
Equipment
Equipment Rental
Contractual Services - Other
Transit Services
Indirect Cost Rate

ncy-Cost

Building Maintenance
Operational Rent
Utilities

Building Insurance
Building and Grounds
Other

Uniforms
Background Checks
- Hepatitis Vaccinations
Physicals
Other
:Bﬁ I“"‘Mfﬁfﬁ! PR
Shop Supplies
Furniture & Equipment under $500
Printing
Other

frgining
_ Other

Mileage |
Public Transport Fares
Per Diem
Registration Fees
Lodging & Meals
Other

2-11-40
2-11-45
2-11-50
2-11-95
Revenue

Passenger Fares:

* i

Fuel

License & Fees

Oil & Lubricants
Replacement Parts
Tires

Vehicle Maintenance
Vehicle Painting
Vehicle Interior Maintenance
Freight

Vehicle Repair
Other

e

Passenger Fares

Revenue (Non-Calculated)

0.0000]

0.0000|

0.0000)

0.0000]

0.0000)

1013.0000|

0.0000

0.0000}

0.0000)|

357.0000|

714.0000)

3084.0000|

~ 476.0000

1785.0000]

1028.0000]

3540.0000;

$300.0000

1487.0000|

708.0000|

0.0000]

2856.0000/

;_
[
’7.
I
l
!
|
-

0.0000]

“0.0000]




Total $180,511
Expenses
Total (minus) $0

Revenue
Net $180,511

Pl

Eocal Matoly Shave fmirinium reguirad) > 7 $90,255
Source: [Golden Spread Coalition | | |
Source: ] |
Source: | 1 | |

Local Balance $90,255
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EGoIden Spread Rural Frontier Coalition : Buy Replacement - Vans

Created by Marcy Eppler on 6/15/2017 2:49:26 PM
UPIN; BCG0000673 e,
Project Status: Open :.r!;t Modified by Marcy Eppler on 6/19/2017 11:52:55

;-Project Funding Summary et .

ool

: ¢ Funds Aval ) '

Statugs furds Avallsble Encumbered: $82,144

: x< Return to Funding Requests

» Budget
¢ Comments
Projea Budget R O PP P
Expense
Budget Code Category ) Amount
Capital Expenses
3-01-00 Caplital Cost [ $89,000| -
Total Expenses $89,000 .
Total Revenue {minus) $0
Net Project Cost $89,000
Local Match (20%) Amount
Local Match Share (minimum required) $17,800
Source: [General fund | | $17,800|
Source: ] | r |
Source: [ | | |
Local Balance $0 ;

httne:/mmdnt hlackeatorants.com/Proiects/FundineRequest/Default.aspx ?section=funding... 11/1/2018



Y 17 APPLACA 1 ION
Section 5311 Rurai Public Transit

| October 1, 2016 - September 30, 2017
I Applicant Information

‘Organization/ Agency: | GOLDEN SPREAD RURAL FRONTIER EXPRESS

Contact Person Nameand | EVA LAWRENCE - TRANSPORTATION COORDINATOR

Title: , <

Mailing Address: POBOX 96 -

City, State, ZIP: CLAYTON, NM 88415

Physical Address: 113 WALNUT STREET

Phone and Cell Number: | 575-374-6207

FAX Number: 575-374-0566
.| E-mail Address: eval gs@plateautel.net

(Required) .

Regional Planning (NERPQ MRRPO SERPO SWRPO

Organization: (circle one) NPREO NWRPO SCRPO

Applicant Signature and :
Date Signed: MM 8/530/5 :
Please Print Name and Title

_ t\/a Lfa whrénc e 'ﬂnsooAML% ﬁﬂﬂa/rmé

DUNS Number * 10445937 -

* Inaddition to including your agency’s DUNS Number, plaseprowdeapnntscreenofyom
agency DUNS Number from the following website; M__& ‘

IL. Summary of Budget Request

[~

Please enter the dollar amount of your application t (Administratio ' ; and Capital
in the appropriate column below. This mfonnanon should come directly from the budget pages in Section III
of this application..

Total Federal Share Local Share
Administrative (80/20) #08 320 : 78656. '19664.
Operating (50/50) _ **¥]38804 | 09402 | 69402
é Capital (80/20) . ***72165. 57732. 14433,
TOTAL 309289. 205790. .103499.

. Total " Federal Share -Local Share
Capital to Subgrantee . : :
Capital to Vendor 72165 - 57732 14433
List vendor if utilizing Capltal to Vendor ‘ . : -

(if applicable) - . .
# TOTAL should equal ‘Capital’ amt. above 72165 . 37732 14-43'3




Capital to Vendor - When you purchase capital tising a state approved price agreement. You will make a check to
the awarded vendor for the 20% local share, and send the check to NMDOT's Transit and Rail Division:-At delivery,:
your check is given tothe vendor, and NMDOT is billed for the difference. =~ - =~ -

Capital to Subgrantee - When you purchase any approved capital item that is not on a state price agreement,
including large buses, radios, and other requested capital. You will initially pay 100% of the purchase. Upon
submitting the appropriate documentation to the Transit and-Rail Division, you will be reimbursed 80%. -
THIS 1S NOT AVAILABLE FOR NON-PROFIT ORGANIZATIONS .

1 Financial Information
» ADMINISTRATIVE BUDGET

Please justify any line item ;gl-eater than 20% or if no item is greater than 20% indicate “NONE” in
I L space provided below. ' _

ELIGIBLE ADMINISTRATIVE COSTS:

2015 2016 S 20170

ITEM DESCRIPTION ACTUAL APPROVED PROJECTED .
' ‘EXENDITURES BUDGET EXPENDITURES-

 1-01-00 Salaries and Wages - 9056.00 9056.00 10867.00

1-01-05 Director L
1-01-10 Managers 15447.67 . 17092.00 - _20339.00
1-01-12 Financial Manager -

1-01-15 Clerical Support Staff
1-01-20 Accounting Staff
1-01-25 Administrative Assist.
1-01-30 Village Administrator
1-01-35CFO -

1-01-40 Salary Adjustments -

. 1-01-45 Chief Fxec. Officer ° : -
'1-01-50 Transp. Coordinator ’ 5000.00 "~ 5000.00 " 5950.00
1-01-55 Public Works Dir." -
1-01-60 Janitor
1-01-65 Temporary
1-02-00 Fringe Benefits
1-02-05 FICA 2151.98
1-02-10 PERA Retirement
1-02-15 Health Insurance
1-02-20 Unemployment Ins. ) .
1-02-25 Workman's ' ' 1328.84 755.00 - 805.00
1-02-30 Qther Fringe Benefits - )

1-03-00 Commnunications . :

1-03-05 Fax Machiné '

1-03-10 Internet Subscription Services ) S
1-03-15 Postage : 374.00 . 37400 | . 438.00

. 4390,00 ' 4470.00




1-03-30 Radio

~t¥ 1
\

1-03-35 Repeater Fees

_.(.t;"u-

ﬁvk

1-04-00 Contractual Services

1-04-05 Audit

8500.00

8500.00

11200.00

1-04-10 Advertising

1924.00

2124.00

2527.00

1-04-15 Equipment Rental -

1-04-20 Contractual Services- Other

'1-04-25 Contractual Services- [anitorial

1-05-00 Dues and Subscriptions

1-05-05 NMPTA.

200.00

750.00

875.00

1-05-10 SWTA

1-05-15 Transit Pubhcauons

1-05-20 (CTAA) -

1-06-00 Equipment

1-06-05 Equipment Lease

1-06-10 Equipment Repair

1-06-15 Computer °

1000.00

1200.00

1-07-00 Insurance

1-07-05 Buildings and Contents

1-07-10 Gen. & Emp. Liability Ins.

6000.00

_6000.00

7100.00

1-07-15 Surety & Fidelity Bonds

1-07-20 Claims Deductible

1-07-25 Vehicle Insurance

21000.00

"21000.00

25000.00

1-08-00 Occupancy Costs

_1-08-05 Office Rent

1-08-10 Utilities

2604.70

2000.00

2380.00

- 1-08-20 Building Maintenance

1-09-00 Personnel Costs

-300.00

1-09-05 Drug & Alcohol Testing

'1-09-10 Physicals

250.00

275.00

1-09-15 Hepatitis Vaccinations

_252.00

1-10-00 Printing/Copying Costs

1-10-05 Printing

1030.00

480.00

570.00

1-10-10 Copying

925.11

364.00

430.00

1-11-00 Supplies

1-11-05 Office Supplies

1775.00.

675.00

800.00

1-11-10 Furn. & Equipment under $500

__1-11-20 Janitorial Supplies

1-12-00 Training

1-12-05 Training

_892.70

__7561.00

894.00 " -

1-13-00 Travel

1-13-05 Mileage

1-13-10 Public Transpott Fares

1-13-15 Per Diem

700.00

700.00

840.00

1-13-20 Registration Fees

299.00

300.00

360.00

1-13-25 Lodging and Meals

600.25

500.25 .

1-13-30 Other .

1-14-00 Indirect Costs

'1-14-05 Indirect Cost.

TOTAL ELIGI'BI.E COsTS

81061.25

81061.25

98320..

NOTE: No item listed as “Other” will be considered. Please be specific in lme item. -
* This number should match the number entered on Page 1, Section II - Summary of

Budget Requested:

3




LOCAL SHARE SOURCES: Specify source, ie., “fife box,” “GRT,” not a dollar amount.

General account |

General account

General account

TOTAL LOCAL SHARE (20%)

FEDERAL SHARE (80%)

64849

64849

78656,

B) OPERATING BUDGET

Please justify any line item greater than 20% or if no item is greater than 20% mdicate “NONE”

in space provided below.

none

ELIGIBLE OPERATING COSTS

2017

ITEM DESCRIPTION

2015
ACTUAL
EXENDITURES

2016
APPROVED
BUDGET

PROJECTED
EXPENDITURES

2-01-00 Salaries and Wages

2-01-05 Supervisor

22400.00

40000.00

48000.00

2-01-10 Drivers

32500.00

30000.00

36000.00

2-01-15 Mechanics.

2-01-20 Dispatcher

25000.00

25000.00

30000.00

2-01-25 Janicor

2-01-30 Salary Adjustment

2-01-35 Overtime

2-01-40 Mechanic Supervisor

2-01-45 Auto Parts Clerk

2-01-50 Maintainer

2-01-55.Accountant

2-01-60 Laborer

2-02-00 Fringe Benefits

4818.00

2-02-05 FICA .

4749.00

4049.00

2-02-10 PERA Rzurement

2-02-15 Health Insurance .

2-02-20 Unemployment Insurance’

2-02-25 Worker's Compcnsanon

2550.00

~2000.00

2400.00

2-02-30 Other

2-03-00 Communications

2-03-05 Cell Phone -

2100.33

1100.00

1320.00

2-03-10 Telephone

1747.33

747.00

885.00

2-03-15 Radio Repeater

2-03-20 Mobile Radio

2-03-25 Radio -

2-04-00 Contractual Services

2:04-05 Maint. - Mach. and Equip.

2-04-10 Equipment Rental

1200.00

.2-04-15 Contractual Services - Other

2-04-20 Transit Services _

2-05-00 Equipment

2-05-10 Assigned Vehicle Use

2-05-15 Equipment Rental .




2-06-10 Operational Rent

.
iy \".\
-

2-06-15 Utdlities
2-06-20 Building Insurance
2-06-25 Building and Grounds
2-07-00 Personnel Costs . ,
2-07-05 Uniforms. 376.68 750.00 893.00
2-07-10 Hepatitis Vaccinations
- 2-07-15 Physicals -500.00 500.00 852.00
2-08-00 Supplies
2-08-05 Shop Supplies 1750.31 450.00 576.00
2-08-10 Furn. & Equip. under $500.
2-08-15 Printing : 700.00 250.00 300.00
2-09-00 Training
2-09-05 Training 1620.00 1000.00 1200.00
2-10-00 Travel :
2-10-05 Mileage
2-10-10 Public Transpott Fares
2-10-15 Per Diem 700.00 700.00 840.00
> 240-20 Registration Fees 500.00 600.00
2-10-25 Lodging & Meals 1150.00 500.00 600.00
2-10-30 Other
2-11-00 Vehicle Costs .
21105 Fuel 17300.00 12800.00 . 15360.00
2-11-10 License & Fees - 1952.35 - 350.00 " 400.00
2-11-15 Oil & Lubricants 2100.00 600.00 1500.00
~ 2-11-20 Replacement Parts 750.00 750.00 865.00
2-11-25 Tires 3500.00 . 2500.00 - 2975.00
-2-3-30 Vehicle Maintenance 2500.00 -2500.00 2975.00
2-11-35 Vehicle Painting '400.00 400.00 1250.00
- 2-11-40 Vehicle Interior Maintenance " 1300 500 5$95.00
211445 Freight B
-2-11-50 Vehicle Repair 2300.00 2000.00 .2400.00
2-12-00 Indirect Costs '
*2-12-05 Indirect Costs
TOTAL ELIGIBLE COSTS 129946 129946 158804.00




\UW ALLILE, WIUALAGALL S g

‘REVENUES (specify) ©o ' )
Fare Box Revenues (only fare box revenues 19000 . 19000 20000
reduced from Operating)
TOTAL REVENUES 15000 19000 20000
NET OPERATING COSTS (total - ** : -
-| Operating less fare box revenies) H0946 110946 138804 .

NOTE

‘Summary of Budget Request

LOCAL SHARE SOURCES: Specify source, i.e., “fare box,” “GRT,” not a dollar.amount.

. ** This number should match the number entered on Page 1, Section II -

LOCAL SHARE TOTAL (50%)

General account

General account

General account

FEDERAL SHARE (50%)

55473

55473

69402.

C) CAPITAL BUDGET
ELIGIBLE CAPITAL COSTS

ITEM DESCRIPTION

2015
ACTUAL
EXENDITURES

2016
BUDGET

APPROVED-

2017
PROJECTED
EXPENDITURES

3-01-00-Capital Costs

3-01-05 Buildings

' 3-01-10 Computers

3500

4165

3-01-15 Furniture & Fixtures

3-01-20 Radios & Base Stations

3-01-25 Other Capital Expenses” -

3-01-30 Benches/Signage

3-01-35. Passenger Bus

55718

66308

68000

3-01-40 Surveillance System

3-01-45 15 Passenger Van (W/Lift)

3-01-50 15 Passenger Van (W/O Ith)

3-01-55 Bus Shelters .

3-01-60 Mobile Radios

TOTAL ELIGIBLE COSTS

*%%7]165

NOTE: *** This number should match the number entered on Page 1, Section I — Sunimary of

Budget Request

LOCAL SHAR.E SOURCES - Specify source, i.e., “fare bo;:,?’ “GR~T,” not a dollar amount.

TOTAL LOCAL SHARE (20%)

General account

General acconnt

General account

57732,

FEDERAL SHARE (80%)

44574.

55846.40

6
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02/

Ethnicity Population % % Population Seniors & Persons
‘ Category | with Disability
Categonrn
Black S /o "F‘_’; Al 2”] Seniors (no disabili )
Hispanic Persons with
, ' Disabilities (including
‘ 7 5[? 9{2‘ 3 I 235’ 74 ‘:.7 seniors)
Asian or Other (everyone else)
Pacific <
| Islander / 0 82 76' 7? o? '7’/ 3
| American
Indian or
Alaskan .
| Native J 3 / ‘ gl’ |
| White 2 ) 2o Y
| Other
- )
Y7 /338 |ps | TOTAL*= Hop [+ 3 &/ |
Fd y ¥

VI. Service Characteristics

During the initial set up of your organization, you will select which “Modes™ vour agency operates,
as shown in the example below:

Service Characteristics

Service Info

Modes: Aerial Tramway {TR) - Dremand Response - Taxi (DT}

Alaska Railroad (AR)
Bus Rapud Transit (RB)
Cable Car {£C)

I Bus (MB)} (Fixed Route)

Commuter Bus (CB) L
Lommuter Rai' {CR)

Demantd Response (DR)

Deviatec Fixed Route {DF) v

Note: The selections made shove establishes the raporting structure of the Service Hour section below.

VII. Ridership and Transit System Statistics

Sections 5310 and 5311 Applicants: Provide ridership and cost information. Create
your own table and upload statistics into the “Application Form(s)” Section.

| Line # | Category 2020 2021* 2022
_ Projected
l Annual Ridership 3L be ; TYJD| P
2 Annual Mileage E 55/ 5/5:52?1) /p?/_ 1€
3 | Annual Vehicle Hours | Re 7 | Sop | 7247

* Prorate statistics to end of current fiscal year.



02/

Ethnicity Population % % Population Seniors & Persons
‘ Category | with Disability
Categonrn
Black S /o "F‘_’; Al 2”] Seniors (no disabili )
Hispanic Persons with
, ' Disabilities (including
‘ 7 5[? 9{2‘ 3 I 235’ 74 ‘:.7 seniors)
Asian or Other (everyone else)
Pacific <
| Islander / 0 82 76' 7? o? '7’/ 3
| American
Indian or
Alaskan .
| Native J 3 / ‘ gl’ |
| White 2 ) 2o Y
| Other
- )
Y7 /338 |ps | TOTAL*= Hop [+ 3 &/ |
Fd y ¥

VI. Service Characteristics

During the initial set up of your organization, you will select which “Modes™ vour agency operates,
as shown in the example below:

Service Characteristics

Service Info

Modes: Aerial Tramway {TR) - Dremand Response - Taxi (DT}

Alaska Railroad (AR)
Bus Rapud Transit (RB)
Cable Car {£C)

I Bus (MB)} (Fixed Route)

Commuter Bus (CB) L
Lommuter Rai' {CR)

Demantd Response (DR)

Deviatec Fixed Route {DF) v

Note: The selections made shove establishes the raporting structure of the Service Hour section below.

VII. Ridership and Transit System Statistics

Sections 5310 and 5311 Applicants: Provide ridership and cost information. Create
your own table and upload statistics into the “Application Form(s)” Section.

| Line # | Category 2020 2021* 2022
_ Projected
l Annual Ridership 3L be ; TYJD| P
2 Annual Mileage E 55/ 5/5:52?1) /p?/_ 1€
3 | Annual Vehicle Hours | Re 7 | Sop | 7247

* Prorate statistics to end of current fiscal year.
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Ag?;%;%‘%% - Golden Spread = wvamsem
0 . Claiyton, NM 88415
DAl

e e
1t net

Golden Spread/Rural Frontier Coalition Is colaborating with other arganizations in an
ﬁmwmmmmwwmm One of sur endeavors is working
with Union County Commission transporting our citizens durlng the holidays in sfort 1o
2t back on DWI Drivers, Golden Spread R/F Coalition works with Alternatives To Viskence
Service organizations transporting their clients to safe Mouses. Solden Spread Coalition also
Waorks with the Town of Clavton on seversl of their community sendess,

. g
Ferdihand Gargia 3t
President/CFO




Golden Spread "=z
Rucral Frontien Clayton, NM 88415

Phone: (575) 374-6207

Coalition o (79 47

gsric.es g plateautelnet

08/02/2021

Resolution # 33

Be it resolved that the Board of Directors of Golden Spread Rural Frontier Coalition
Has committed their local share funding for transportation services in our service area.
Golden Spread Rural Frontier Coalition will commit $29,029.30 for the Administration Budget.
Operation Budget is committing $126,677.85. These are for the FY23 Application under 5311
Rural Public Transit.

\ — / ~ —
Ferdinand-Garcia 111
President/CEQO

R&J,Q/R(,L H\Lb\)

Rose Ramirez
Secretary




Ernest Sanchez, Mayor
Ferron Lucero, City Manager
Stephanie J. Arellano, Deputy Clerk

Katherine Barnes, Treasurer

July 30, 2021

To Whom It May Concern:

Town of Clayton

1 Chestnut
Clayton, NM 88415
Phone: 575-3754-8331 Fax: 575-374-8497

Coby Beckner, Mayor Pro-Tem

Leroy Montoya, Trustee

Judy Steen, Trustee

Deano Arellano, Trustee

The Town of Clayton is writing on behalf of The Golden Spread Coalition in support of
their application for operational and administrative costs incurred in the operations of the
public transportation service in Clayton and Union Clayton.

In addition to the transportation service, the Coalition offers a variety of programs to the
elderly and home bound population within the community. The Town of Clayton fully
supports the Coalition’s efforts to improve, enhance and develop services to assist the
citizens of Clayton and Union County.

Your continued support is appreciated.

/

Best Refardsw

Ernest Sanchez
Town of Clayton Mayor
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#1
OPERATIONAL

A’ s

The Golden Spread Rural FronﬁetExpressTransithgmnaimstomeetﬂlediverseumspomtion
needs of the citizens of Union County while being flexible, mnovauve, responsive and cost-effective. In
proudmgthesesemos,the program will help maintain the economic heaith and vitality of Union
County’s small communities and raral areas.

a. Service Area: Union County is 3830 square miles and borders Colorado, Oklahoma, and Texas.
There are 12 small compmnmities within Union County and a few communities within Harding
and Colfax Countics that we serve. Usmghwuysﬂandlﬂ and US 56 and 412 travel through
Union County and it is not uncommeon t6 have riders requesting transports to locations in
Oklahoma and Texas. Many of our medical clients are regularly taken to Amarillo, Texas and

) Raton,NewMemco Numerous groups request rides to Boise City, Oklahoma and Texline,
Texas.

b. Route Design: Our service is an on-demand and curb o curb service. Currently, we do not have
a specific route. At this time, we do not feel that it is necessary.

c. Schedule: Qur service is availablo 5 daysofﬂxeweekuoeptSmnﬂnyandSundaysﬁ'om
7:00 am — 5:00 pm. If drivers are available and the clients have made previous arrangemerits,
we will make exceptions for special circumstances.

d. Fare structure (amounts, how sef and by whom): The Program coordinator, Driver Supervisor,
and Agenoy Director set fares Currently, our fares are $3.00 one-way, $4:00-round trip, and .50
cents for each additional stop.

[N

e. Advertising/Marketing: Our agency places materials in all local available media locations
including the Union County Leader; a weekly publication, Town of Clayton website, and
KLMX radio. In addition, Golden Spread Rural Frontier Coalition participates in the Union
County Health Fair every year, and at other local events we provide information tables with
Golden Spread brochures/pamphlets. We have brochures available in the office to hand out on a
regular basis,

W:

a. Title and Job Description: The Executive Ditector - administers and oversees the program
under the Golden Spread umbrella of services. Establishes and monitors the annual budget, and
applies for grant programs directly related to the statement of servicés of Golden spread.
Address any complaints, disciplinary actions and makes policy recommendations to the Board
of Directors. Also, msumthatmhpmgmmnsmamgedmmordancemthgmntagreemenfs
and policies and procedures established by the granting organization, and maintaing and makes
changesasappropmﬁetoal!polwymanualsmdmsumsall!mnmglspmvndedtostaﬁ' The
director has the final say regarding personiel matters, Concerning the tra program,
the Dlrecwrhas the authority to appoint personnel and is responsible for all appropriate testing



and compliance issues for the program as well as insuring that the coordinator has received the
required training to administer the program on 2 day-to-day hasis.

Coordinator - the Program Coordinator is résponsible for the day-to-day operations of the
program. To plan, develop, manage, and administer the program. Evaluate routes, schedules,
and general service operations, make recomméndations on service improvements and
modifications. Conduct meetings with staff with respect to the program, confer with
management snd supervisory staff within the program on related labor relations. Assist in the
development and administration of the program budget, approve expenditures of the program
in line with thie budget. Represent the program at meetings, hearing, or related appointments as
xeqmred Recently, the coordinator has been assigned the "Safety and Security Officer”
position as well as other duties as assigned.

b. Appearance and conduct: AlthoughGolden Spread has a relaxed dress code; clothing
should be in good repait and appropriate for individual wotk environments. Professional
appearance also means that the organization expects good hygiene and grooming while
employees are working, All employees should practice common sense rules of neatness, good
taste, and comfort. Provocative clothirig is prohibited. Clothing must not constitute a safety
hazard. Direct care employees should avoid articles of clothing or jewelry that could interfere
with the performance of their duties or that might result in injuries to either employee or
consumer (e.g. Pierced jewelry that a child might grab, sharp rings that might scratch a client,
mapproprlate footwear for transferring clients, etc. The agency reserves the right to determine

te dress at all times and in all circumstancés and may send employees home to change
clothing should it be determined that their dress is not appropriate or presents a safety hazard.
Employees will not be compensated for this time away from work. In all cases, the Exccutive
Director bas the final authority to make the detérmination under this policy.

Conduct: Golden Spread is an organization that requires the trust of the community in order to
be effective i ity delivety of services. We expect all employe&s to observe cettain standards on-
and off the job. Employees shall be responsible for ensuring that their conduct and the conduct
of any of their guests at an agency-sponsored function is appropriate.

Training Plan: Golden Spread acknowledges that some programs may require specialized
tmmngoroeruﬁcauons The agency will pay for the employee's time during training, and the
necessary costs associated with such mandatory training. The agency will also pdy for the cost
of the background/fingerprint checks. Depending upon the nature and type of program
requirement, an employee might be prohibited from working with clients unless all required
oerhﬂcauonsandu'ammgsmcunentandaresubmmedto Golden Spread. However, if an
employee leaves prior to termination from the agency within (30) thirty days of hire and/or
within (30 days of any licensure or fraining/certification, the employee is responsible for
reimhursing Golden Spread for the agency's costs of obtaining the certification and/or license.
These amounts will be deducted from the emiployee’s final paycheck. Employees may request
that the agency pay for licenses which the employee wishes to obtain. The employee will be
advised whether any or all of the fees and/or expenses will be paid by the agency. Golden
Spread Coalition may require a specific contract acknowledging the repayment of such
expenditures in the event the employee resigns or leaves the position within a specified period.

@



QUALIFIED DRIVRS AND DISPATCHERS :

a. Hiring procedure: Federal regulations require Golden Spread to comply with the
Immigration Reform and Control Act 1986, All new employees must complete an 1-9
form and provide proof of their identity and their eligibility to work in this country. The
accounting clerk is responsible for obtaining the I-9 form and verifying eligibility to
work in the United States. Employees are required to complete the I-9 form during
orientation on the first day of work. The accouniting clerk will complete the empioyer
section of the 1-9 form. If a new employee is unable to provide the necessary
documentation within (3) threz working from the date of hire, she/he must provide
proof he/she has applied for the qualified documents. If proof is not pravided within (3)
three working days, the employee will be terminated. In no évent is an employee to
work at Golden Spread with expired employment eligibility documentation. If at any

© time an employee's employment ehgibllnystatuschanges,heorshenstonoufy Golden
Spread of the changes in status. Employées will be provided a personnél file where all
pertinent information will be attached. An orientation will be provided to ensure that all
new employees receive a documented orientation process. Drivers will be required to
pamcipahemteqtﬂredmimngpmyamssuchasdefmmvednwngandbelmwdonthe
insurange.

b. Background check: The position an individual applies for and the information he/she
gives during the application and interview process will determine which contingencies
apply to an offer of employment. All employees applying for any position with Golden
Spread will be subject to refierence checks with former employers and/or managers and
e fingerprint clearance. Reference checks will not be shared with the potential -
entployee. Individials that claim to have certain educational credéntials, either in
writing or in an interview, will have those claims verified. Information gained from'any
of thé above background checks will be held in confidence and shared with
management individuals orily on a need-to-know basis.

¢ DnverRecord. All applicants shall sign a waiver for background investigation,
whereuponacnmnalbackgmundcheckshnllbeoonductedaswellasacheckofthe
applicant’s driving record. Any adverse driving records within the ldst (5) five years
may préclude the applicant from being hired. The final decision rests with the director.
Allemployeesaresuhjeettoreglﬂardﬁvinghistory checks. -

d. Valid Driver's License: All apphcants shall ptovide a valid driver's license upon hiring
and a copy of the hcenseshallbemadeandkeptonﬁle.

e. Training Plan: Rural Frontier transit follows the guidelines provided by the Federal
Transit Administrator description of Core Elements addressing Model Transit Vehicle
Safety Programs in our internal focus on safety, and the FTAs Public Transportation
System Security and Emergericy Preparedness Planning Guide in our internal focus on
security.

3)
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f. Job Description: Driver Supervisor: Responsible for the daily startup and shutdown
procedures of the vehicles. Coordinates the daily assigriments of drivers and vehicles.
Ensures that vehicles and drivers are available to meet service needs. Assures that

. scheduled drivers arrive on time, leave on time, and are fit for duty; reports violations
of safety rules or operational procedures to the coordinator as applicable for further
mvahgauon. Also, coordinates vehicle cleaning and fueling, ensures drivers inspect
vehmlepnormthc startofsemoe,andreports any irregularities to the coordinator.,
Documents reports of needed repairs or damage to vehicles, coordinates scheduled
maintenance for buses and vans, investigates accidents, trains new drivers, and assesses
drive performance,

He or she sendsandreceimmessages,.authoﬁmmutechangwtodﬂversinmsgs of
inclement weather, unsafe road conditions, construction or other unique situations
affecting delivery of service. Contacts police, fire and ambularice in emergency
situations, provides for replacement vehicles or drivers when needed due accidents,
breekdowns,orotherunfomecnemergem He or she also acts as coordinator in the
absence of the coordinator and, may investigate accidents. In case of an accidént reports
ﬁnd.mg_s to the coordinator and reéommends remedial action to prevent future
occurrences, makes “post-accident” and/or "reasonable suspicion" determination for
drug and testing and trensports employee to collection site.

g. Driver: Drives a passenger van, collects bus fares daily, assists in preparing the work
schedule, aperates the wheelchair lift and assists elderly and handicapped passengers on
and off the vehicle. Provxdes information to passengers including bus schedule and
routes, assists passengers in determining how to get to desited destination. Also,
ensures passenger safety by enforcing rules of conduct and operation, checks bus for
lost itéms and reports them as well. Her or she has to perform visual inspections and
operational safety checks of assigned vehicle, keeps alert for mechanical or other .
equipment problems requmng attention, reports repair needs, traffic hazards, accidents
and other conditions requiring attention. Completes daily report forms that record
inileage, passengers, mechanical defects and necessary supplies. Assists in providing
clerical support for the Transit Office to include office coverage, answering the phone,
filing, and mailing schedules and applications. Performs work safely in accordance with
'the agency safety procedures, operates equipment safely and reports any unsafe work
condition or practice to supervisor.

h. Appearance and Conduct: Although Golden Spread has a relaxed dress code, clothing
should be in good repair and appropriate for individual work environments.
Professional appearance also means that the-organization expects good hygiene and
grooming while employees are working. All employees should practlce common sense
rules of neatness, good. taste, and comfort, Provocative clothing is prohibited. clothing
must not constitute a safety hazard. Direct care employees should avoid articles of
clothing or jewelry that could interfere with the performance of their duties or that
might result in injuries to either employee or client (e.g. pierced jewelry that a child
might grab, sharp rings that might scratch a client, inappropriate footwear for
transferring clients, etc.) The agency reserves the right to determine appropriate dress
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at all times and in all circumstances and may send employees home to change clothing,
should it be determined that their dress is not appropriate or presents a safety hazard.
Bmployeeswxunmbecompensatedforﬂmhmeawayﬁomwork.lnaﬂmses,the
executive directot has the finsl authority to make the determination under this policy.
i. Conduct: Golden Spread is an organization that requires the trust of the commumity in
ordet to be effective in its delivery of services. We expect all employees to observe
certain standards of behavior on and off the job. Employees shall be responsible for
ensmmgthmmenoond\mmmemnductofanyofﬂmugmaanagency

spommdﬁmouon,mapmm__,_ B ——

a. Number with NMDOT lier

b. Number with no lien by NMDOT -

c. Maintenance Schedules: As indicated through the New Mexico Transit Drivers Operational
Handbook

d. Inspection Procedure: As indicated through the New Mexico Transit Drivers Handbook

Vehicle Replanement Vehicle mplacement occurs after seven years of opemtlon

-t "t 4 = o

P

Insarance forms in vehlcle "As indicated through theNemeeo Transit Drivers
operational.

All vehicles have the appropriate handbook and required accident/incident reporting
Forms within the vehicle dccording to policy. Ary driver in an accident shall report
to the coardinator as soon as passible, and complete an accident report form.

o

PASSENGER POLICY AND PROCEDURE

In accordance with the New Mexico Transit Drivers Operational Handbook, the
Passenger Policy & Procedure policy includes the followinig: Golden Spread Rural
Frontier Coalition, Inc. Passenger Policy & Procedure does not discriminste based on
race, color, or national origin. To find out mare about our nondiscrimination obligations
or to file a complaint, please contact Eva Lawrence at (575) 374-6207. A customer
service policy is attached. '

&)



STARTING BUDGET

Golden Spread Rural Frontier
PO Box 96/113 Walnut Street
Clayton, NM 88415

ADMINISTRATION EXPENSES

1-01-00 Salaries and Wages

1-01-05 Director [ )7
. Ll 5. 53

1-01-12 Financial Manager

1-01-15 Clerical Support Staff

1-01-20 Accounting Staff

1-01-25 Administrative Assistant

1-01-30 Village Administrator

1-01-35 CFO

1-01-40 Salary Adjustments

1-01-45 Chief Executive Officer

1-01-50 Transportation Coordinator

1-01-55 Public Works Director

1-01-60 Janitor TI188, 05 -

H A (|| a A A o e a s
1

1-01-65 Temporary

1-02-00 Fringe Benefits

1-02-05 FICA AG3Z.0 3

1-02-10 PERA Retirement

| A

1-02-15 Health Insurance

1-02-20 Unemployment Insurance

1-02-25 Workmen'’s Compensation /8250

1-02-30 Other Fringe Benefits $ -

1-03-00 Communications

1-03-05 Fax Machine

| A

1-03-10 Internet Subscriber Services

1-03-15 Postage 30 «w»

1-03-20 Telephone /Tl b

1-03-25 Cell Phone 972, 50
1-03-30 Radio -

A A
1

1-03-35 Repeater Fees

T—04-00 Contractual Services

1-04-05 Audit $

1-04-10 Advertising K¢S/ 50

Page 1 0f 8. 5311



Golden Spread Rural Frontier
PO Box 96/113 Walnut Street

Clayton, NM 88415
1-04-15 Equipment Rental $ A6/7.50-
1-04-20 Contractual Services - Other (77?1575225

1-04-25 Contractual Services - Janitorial

Page 2 of 8, 5311

7p5.5,’ /3




Golden Spread Rural Frontier
PO Box 96/113 Walnut Street

Clayton, NM 88415
1-05-00 Dues and Subscriptions
1-05-05 NMTA LOE. b
1-05-10 SWTA $§ 3e6z. -
1-05-15 Transit Publications $ /2 -
1-05-20 CTAA Looed:
1-05-25 Business Registration Fees A6 L¥S,
1-06-00 Equipment
1-06-05 Equipment Lease Y OFF 0T
1-06-10 Equipment Repair F o2, &
1-06-15 Computer /&35 s>
1-07-00 Insurance
1-07-05 Buildings and Contents $ g
1-07-10 General & Employee Liability Insurance 4371 ./t
1-07-15 Surety and Fidelity Bonds $ -
1-07-20 Claims Deductible $ ;
1-07-25 Vehicle Insurance AR
1-08-00 Occupancy Costs
1-08-05 Office Rent $ -
1-08-10 Utilities $ 3958 00 -
1-08-20 Building Maintenance
1-09-00 Personnel Costs
1-09-05 Drug & Alcohol Testing $ 3
1-09-10 Physicals e RY. o»
1-09-15 Hepatitis Vaccinations $ ' -
1-09-95 Other $ -
1-10-00 Printing/Copying Costs
1-10-05 Printing 2967
1-10-10 Copying $ Coonde -
1-11-00 Supplies
1-11-05 Office Supplies /T 0p.in
1-11-10 Furniture and Equipment under $500 572 $ 5.60 -
1-11-20 Janitorial Supplies
1-12-00 Training ,
1-12-05 Training 333.32
1-13-00 Travel
1-13-05 Mileage $ -
1-13-10 Public Transport Fares $ :
Fs,z8
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Golden Spread Rural Frontier
PO Box 96/113 Walnut Street

Clayton, NM 88415 |
st 5¢z.87
1-13-15 Per Diem $ -
1-13-20 Registration Fees FRC-07
1-13-25 Lodging and Meals /1 29.%0
1-13-30 Other $ ] -
TOTAL ADMIN (Federal and Local) Awarded /50782 .54

Local Share ()
CARES Federal Share (100%)
Sum of Lines 9 through 83 - Column B (Should match Line 84 G

oA | o

Page 4 of 8, 5311



Golden Spread Rural Frontier
PO Box 96/113 Walnut Street
Clayton, NM 88415

OPERATING EXPENSES
2-01-00 Salaries and Wages
2-01-05 Supervisor

e i =
olumnl

[291¢ 33

2-01-10 Drivers 12/ 280 12
2-01-15 Mechanics -
2-01-20 Dispatcher 35 574 ;5
2-01-25 Janitor -
2-01-30 Salary Adjustment
2-01-35 Overtime
2-01-40 Mechanic Supervisor
2-01-45 Auto Parts Clerk
2-01-50 Maintainer
2-01-55 Accountant
2-01-60 Laborer
2-02-00 Fringe Benefits ‘
2-02-05 FICA /[,4LT.36
2-02-10 PERA Retirement $
2-02-15 Health Insurance $ -
2-02-30 Other
2-03-00 Communications
2-03-05 Cell Phone
_ 2-03-10 Telephone
2-03-15 Radio Repeater
2-03-20 Mobile Radio
2-03-25 Radio
2-04-00 Contractual Services
2-04-05 Maintenance - Machinery and Equipment
2-04-10 Equipment Rental
2-04-15 Contractual Services - Other
2-04-20 Transit Services
2-05-00 Equipment
2-05-10 Assigned Vehicle Use $
2-05-15 Equipment Rental $ -
2-06-00 Occupancy Costs

&

AR A | 4| oA || | &
'

145 444 0
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Golden Spread Rural Frontier
PO Box 96/113 Walnut Street
Clayton, NM 88415

2-06-05 Building Maintenance

2-06-10 Operational Rent

2-06-15 Utilities

2-06-20 Building Insurance

2-06-25 Building and Grounds

07| | A A

2-07-00 Personnel Costs

2-07-05 Uniforms

A 22.60

2-07-10 Hepatitis Vaccinations

2-07-06 Background Checks

A A

o P57

2-07-15 Physicals

8827,

/49, 2




Golden Spread Rural Frontier
PO Box 96/113 Walnut Street

Clayton, NM 88415 b2, 25 #
“83259
2-08-00 Supplies
2-08-05 Shop Supplies 08012
2-08-10 Furniture & Equipment under $500 § sT¥ -~ -
2-08-15 Printing )PP .o
2-09-00 Training
2-09-05 Training [LHE o»
2-10-00 Travel ”
2-10-05 Mileage $ -
2-10-10 Public Transport Fares $ -
2-10-15 Per Diem $ -
2-10-20 Registration Fees 352 0 I52. 56
2-10-25 Lodging & Meals J4C. TH
2-10-30 Other $ -
2-11-00 Vehicle Costs
2-11-05 Fuel 0% Zele/
2-11-10 License & Fees IS99 ¥
2-11-15 0il & Lubricants /75,4
2-11-20 Replacement Parts /[/1¢.2¢
2-11-25 Tires X0 °
2-11-30 Vehicle Maintenance /T99.¢ 1
2-11-35 Vehicle Painting [ SZl R
2-11-40 Vehicle Interior Maintenance $ -
2-11-45 Freight $ -
2-11-50 Vehicle Repair VIV 2
TOTAL OPERATING (Federal and Local) Amount $ —2 & S, 75
REVENUE - FARES (Estimated) Lobn.
Revenue Total $ -
Total Operating Expenses $ -
Local Share () $ -
Federal Share - CARES (100%) $ -
TOTAL LOCAL: ADMIN & OPERATING $ -
TOTAL FEDERAL: ADMIN & OPERATING $ -
Sum of Lines 92 through 158- Column B $ -
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